

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE, CATO INSTITUTE,
TECHFREEDOM, REASON FOUNDATION,
AND AMERICAN CONSUMER INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CITIZEN RESEARCH AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Ilya Shapiro
Trevor Burrus
Reilly Stephens
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
January 17, 2018

Jim Harper
Counsel of Record
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE
INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
jim.harper@cei.org

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Berin Szóka
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Ave. N.E.
Suite 409
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 803-2867
bszoka@techfreedom.org

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL
S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St.,
Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klaus-
nerlaw.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | |
| 2 | |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. CONTRACTS ALLOCATE PROPERTY RIGHTS IN COMMUNICATIONS AND DATA | 6 |
| A. The MSN.com Privacy Policy Gives the Bulk of Data Ownership to the Customer | 6 |
| B. Contract Law, Federal Agency Enforcement, and Common Law Conversion All Accord with Data’s Treatment as Property | 8 |
| II. THE GOVERNMENT SERVED A WARRANT ON MICROSOFT, NOT A SUBPOENA, AND THE DIFFERENCE IS IMPORTANT | 10 |
| A. Changes in Technology and Business Have Collapsed Important Distinctions Between Subpoenas and Warrants That the Court Should Restore | 11 |
| B. Congress Required a Warrant Because Disclosure of Communications Takes Something from an Unrepresented Party..... | 14 |
| III. USING A WARRANT TO REQUIRE AN EMAIL- SERVICES PROVIDER TO RETRIEVE CUSTOMERS’ DATA FROM OVERSEAS IS EXTRATERRITORIAL | 15 |
| A. Applying the SCA as Privacy Legislation Here Would Be Extraterritorial | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. Application of the SCA as Disclosure Legislation Here Would Be Extraterritorial.. | 18 |
| IV. CONTRACT PRINCIPLES ANSWER POTENTIAL PROBLEMS | 19 |
| A. Exceptions in Contracts for Legal Processes Assume and Require Validity..... | 19 |
| B. Service Providers Are Unlikely to Place Data Offshore for Illegitimate Reasons..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Addison Whitney, LLC v. Cashion</i> , 2017 NCBC LEXIS 51 (Jul. 9, 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Bridgetree, Inc. v. Red F Mktg. LLC</i> , No. 3:10-cv- 00228-FDW-DSC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15372 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 5, 2013) | 9 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) . | 12 |
| <i>Corpus v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 30 (Tex. App. 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Doe v. DiGenova</i> , 642 F. Supp. 624 (D.D.C. 1986).... | 13 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878) | 11 |
| <i>In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litigation</i> , No. 5:12-md-02314-EJD (N.D. Cal. filed Feb. 8, 2012) | 8 |
| <i>In re Lufkin</i> , 255 B.R. 204 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Integrated Direct Mktg., LLC v. Drew May & Merkle, Inc.</i> , 2016 Ark. 281, 495 S.W.3d 73 | 10 |
| <i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 4, 21 |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 4 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Network Sys. Architects Corp. v. Dimitruk</i> , 23 Mass. L. Rep. 339 (2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Nollan v. Calif. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 4 |
| <i>Peterson v. Idaho First Nat’l Bank</i> , 367 P.2d 284 (Idaho 1961) | 8 |
| <i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... | 16 |
| <i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Guido</i> , 698 A.2d 729 (R.I. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Thompson v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 443 Md. 47 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Thyroff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 283 (N.Y. 2007) | 8, 9 |
| <i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... | |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) | 13 |
| <i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wang v. United States</i> , 947 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 13 |
| <i>Webb v. Goldstein</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) | 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2701..... | 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2703..... | 10, 14, 17 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| 7 Am. Jur., Banks, § 196 | 8 |
| Christopher Slobogin, Subpoenas and Privacy, 54 DePaul L. Rev. 805 (2005) | 12-13 |
| Federal Trade Comm’n, “Enforcing Privacy Prom- ises” webpage, http://bit.ly/2B9ndGF | 8 |
| Jim Harper, <i>Understanding Privacy—and the Real Threats to It</i> , Cato Institute, Policy Analysis No. 520 (2004) | 17 |
| Microsoft Privacy Statement, http://bit.ly/2B6Z4R2 | 7, 19 |
| MSN.com Privacy Policy, Aug. 2013 snapshot, http://bit.ly/2AOzhwJ | 7 |
| Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)..... | 11 |
